Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress

report

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Name of Company

ABS London Limited

Company Number

03934698

In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice - Manchester District 1092 of 2010
Registry
[full name of court}
Insert full name(s) ana We(a)
address(es) of the
admnustralof(s) Stephen P Holgate and Philip J Long of PKF {UK) LLP, Farrnngdon Place, 20 Farnngdon Road,

Lendon, EC1M 3AP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

{b} Insert dates

1]

14 Aprid 2010

Signed

To

[12]

13 October 2010

Dated

A\
For the Joint Adh’lnlstratots)\

AN (\,\ \\\O\

Contact Detaits

You do not have to give any contact Information in the box | Farrngdon Place, 20 Farnngdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP
oppaosite bul If you do it will help Companies House to
contact you if there s a query on the form  The conlact

information that you grve will be visible to searchers of the

pubhe record

u

09/11/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

J!

Stephen P Holgate

Tel 020 7065 0000
DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Onrc Rat Eaim 2 228 Admiy 5'rator s oeogress renart doe ey £ 2100




| KF

Accountants &
business advisers

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS, AS ADDRESSED

Our ref SPH/SAH/EJK/cl/4017146/2400

8 November 2010

Dear SifMadam

ABS London Limited (‘the Company’ or ‘ABS’)
In Administration

Report to creditors on the progress of the administration pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

1 INTRODUCTION

11 In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1886, the Joint Administrators now
present their report on the progress of the adminustration of the Company

12 This report should be read in conjunction with our previous reports to creditors

13 We confirm that the Jomnt Administrators' Proposals as circulated to creditors were accepted at

the meeting of creditors on 23 June 2010

14 The statutory information 1s attached at Appendix A
2 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
21 We attach a copy of our receipts and payments account up to 13 October 2010, at Appendix B

Tel 0207065 0000 | Fax 020 7085 0650
Email steve holgate@uk pkf com | www pkf co uk
PKF (UK} LLP | Farnngdon Place | 20 Famngdon Road | London | EC1M 3AP | DX 479 London/Chancery Lane

Important notice Partnars and staff of PKF (UK) LLP aching as admurusirative recarvers or admunistrators contract without personal fiability For companies and businesses in
adrmimstration the affars business and property of the company or busingss are managed by the admirustrators  All insolvency appeintmens takers of PKF {UK) LLP are
authonsed by The Instiute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales except R Barclay, A Buchanan and B Jackson who are authonsed by The instlute of Chartered
Accountants of Scotland All insolvency appontment takers of PKF {(UK) LLP are licensed i the UK

PKF (UK) LLP 13 a limited hability partnership registered in England and Wates with registered number OC310487

A list of membaers namaes Is cpen t¢ INspection at Farnngdon Place, 20 Famngdon Road London EC1M 3AP the principal place of business and registared
office PKF (UK) LLP 15 authonsed and reguiated by the Financial Servicas Authority for investmeant business activites PKF (UK) LLP 15 a member fimm of the
PKF Intermational Limited network of legally ndependent firms and does nat accept ary responsibibty or kability for the actions or inactions on the part of any
other indnidual membar firm or firms




31
311

312

32

321

33

331

332

34

341

342

41

411

42

421

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND MATTERS PREVENTING CLOSURE
Long leasehold property {‘the Property’)
ABS traded from a commercial unit within a building at 47 Paul Street, London

As previously advised we instructed GVA Grimley to market the Property and we have accepted
an offer subject to contract

We hope to be in a position to exchange contracts and complete the transaction shortly

In the meantime, the Property has been occupied by ABSL Maintenance Limited (‘{ABSL’} under
an excluded occupancy agreement which terminates on 18 November 2010 We recently
received notification that ABSL has vacated the Property

Book debts

Our agents, Naismiths Quantity Surveyors (‘Naismiths'), are continuing to coltect the book debts
and contracts in progress The book debts are currently estimated to realise between £80k to
£270k, before costs

Loans

We are continuing to pursue the associated debts of £300k and £17k due to the Company from
Norton Heights Limited ('NHL) and Messrs Anthony Smith and Kevin Selvester (‘MSS')
respectively

We recently received a 'without prejudice’ proposal from NHL and MSS however we considered
this proposal to be unacceptable and we have 1ssued NHL a statutory demand for the
outstanding debt

Other outstanding matters

Shortly folliowing our appointment we recewed notification from HM Revenue & Customs
(‘HMRC') of an investigation into the Share Incentive Plan and the Company’s tax planning We
were obliged to comply with the information request and to assist

HMRC have i1ssued a determination against the Company claiming cE2m in unpaid PAYE/NIC
in relation to the scheme We have sought a postponement and appeal pending the outcome of
a test case being made by the Company's former tax advisers, Haslers

CREDITORS
Secured creditors

HSBC Bank plc (‘the Bank') holds a fixed and fioating charge over the Company's assets As at
the date of our appointment the Bank was owed £586k in respect of its lending to the Company
(excluding post dernand entries)

Preferential creditors

The preferential creditors consist of the employee claims for arrears of wages, subject to
statutory limits, and unpaid holiday pay, and are expected to be in the region of c£20k We
currently expect a distrbution may be paid to the preferential creditors, although this 1s
dependent on final realisations and costs




43

431

432

44

441

442

51

61

62

63

64

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Prescribed part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Joint Administrators to set asde a
prescribed amount of the Company’s ‘net property’ towards satisfacton of non-preferential
clams Net property 1s the amount of property that would otherwise be avallable for satisfaction
of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company after 15
September 2003

The Bank’s charge was created prior to 15 September 2003 and therefore the prescnbed part
provisicns do not apply

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors of the Company are estimated to total £3 4m

It 1s currently uncertain whether there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors  The net
realisations from the admuustration (once the costs of administration have been paid) will be
available to the unsecured creditors of the Company

OTHER MATTERS

The Joint Administrators have complied with all regulatory and statutory requirements under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Company’s Directors Disqualification Act 1986

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

From 14 Apnl 2010 to 13 October 2010 the Joint Administrators have incurred tme costs of
£107,780 46 at an average charge out rate of £217 57 per hour The tme costs are detailed at
Appendix C

Please note that it 1s common with most professional service firms, including PKF {UK) LLP, for
charge out rates to change from time to time The rates/costs reflect a number of such changes
over the period of the administration, none of which is individually matenal

Disbursements during this same pernod total £1,392 868 The disbursements to date are detailed
as follows

Disbursements Category 1 Category 2
E £
Travel 360
Postage & Couner 416 28
Advertising 144 38
Company Search Fees 12 00
Document Storage 149 00
Land Registry Fees 800
insolvency Bonds and tnsurances 528 00
Room Hire 131 60
1,261 26 131 60

Our firm's disbursements are charged on the basis of costs incurred or costs generally charged
to clients for such services (which are approximate to cost and do not include any overhead
recovery}



PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

65 Category 1 disbursements are those which generally comprise external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the client Category 2 disbursements are generally services
supplied internally and require the approval of creditors Approval to take Category 2
disbursements was passed as a resolution at the meeting of creditors held on 23 June 2010

7 COMPLETION OF ADMINISTRATION

71 As detalled in our Proposals, on completion of the sale of the Property we intend to exit the
administration via a compulsory iquidation or a creditors voluntary hiquidation

I trust the above provides you with sufficient information, however should you have any questions please
contact Max Walker on 020 7065 0326

Stephen P Hol

Joint Administratu

Enc




Appendix A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice (Manchester Distnct Registry), 1092 of
2010

Full name:

ABS London Limited

Trading name:

‘ABS London’ formerly 'Airtech’

Registered number

03934698

Registered address*

Farringdon Place, 20 Farringdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP

Company directors*

Anthony Smith
Kevin Selvester
Patrick Cassidy

Company secretary:

Anthony Smith

Shareholdings held by the directors None
and secretary:
Date of the Administration 14 Apnl 2010

appointment:

Administrators’ names and
addresses:

Stephen Paul Holgate and Philip James Long of PKF (UK)
LLP, Farningdon Place, 20 Farringdon Road, London, EC1M
3AP

Appointor's name and address:

HSBC Bank plc, 8 Canada Square, London, E14 5HQ

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators.

Paragraph 3(c) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
“realising property In order tc make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors”

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Jointly and severally

Proposed end of the Administration:

Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation or Compulsory Liquidation

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Currently uncertain and dependent on final asset realisations

Estimated values of the prescribed
part and net property.

Not applicable, qualifying floating charge was created prior
to 15 September 2003

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under
Section 176A(5) |1A86:

No

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings {Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000 of
29 May 2000)

Main proceedings England & Wales




ABS London Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix B

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

L easehold Property Subject te a Charge

Hire Purchase Motor Vehicles
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Book Debts

Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank

Rent

Service Charge

Bank Interest Gross
Rates Refunds

VAT Payable
Suspense Account

PAYMENTS

Valuation Fee
Realisation cost
Leasehold Property Expenses
Office Holders Expenses
Service Charge
Agents/Valuers Fees
Non-Reclaimable VAT
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

VAT Receivable

Vat Control Account

BALANCE - 13 October 2010

Statement
of affairs
£

600,000 00
6,000 00
3,000 00

275,000 00

5,057 00

From 14/04/2010
To 13/10/2010
£

12,000 QO
11,500 00
26,598 17
250 00
5,057 60
18,000 00
1,813 04
027

125 11
4,112 50
12,117 36

91,574 05

1,500 00
163 00
1,400 00
1,335 36
2,113 21
12,058 45
5115
663 00
18 85
2,859 86
2,421 47

24,584 35

From 14/04/2010
To 13/10/2010
£

12,000 00
11,500 00
26,598 17
250 00
5,057 60
18,000 0O
1,813 04
027

125 1
4,112 50
12,117 36

91,574 05

1,500 00
163 00
1,400 00
1,335 36
2,113 21
12,058 45
5115
663 00
18 85
2,859 86
2,421 47

24,584 35

66,988 70

U\

Stephen P Holgate
Joint Administrator




5212 ajeJ Aunoy sbelaay

6L 656y 9V 082°40) ve LLZ Lo ZoL'ee S0 SP SYSLv's 00Z¢L  00ZSS'SY 00 L¥ 00 11561
g9 L2 50289'¢ G912 50 799'2 - - - - - -

0Ly 06 0E9'L 0oo 00¢Q 000 coo 0Ly 06 0€9'} coo 000

St 62 S0 809'9 og Ll 08 ¥101 S8 € 59 v08 08 €1 0998.'v 000 0090

0LO 0s L) oLo 0S4} 000 000 000 000 000 000
SLip SO POE'0L 0Z 61 0L 8zL'2 S0 ¥ St 9re Q0 gL 00255'S 0se 06 2£2't
05 84 06 8€5'L 0S5 82 06 885'2 000 000 000 000 000 000

oog 00 0582 000 000 000 0o 0s L 05 209'Z 0s 0 0§ ive
Gl 9 Gl 986 0z 9 pegie Lo SE i€ or 0 0g 8Et 000 000

SL G2 998 0oo 000 000 0oo 000 0oo Gl L GZ 998
88 Le GZ6LZ'S 0441 D6 £66'L SLe SE 6¥¥ 008 009.2'2 000 000

cE Ll S0 20'E 0es 0¥ L¥9 SLO e IE 06 0E00L'L oo 00 S6¥%
(1) 00 &¥e or s 00 6¥6 0o o 000 000 000 000 0oo

Sl IE S orb'8 pe gl 08 2502 060 0! ggl 0L 91 04 986'¢ GC 1 G/ 819
00 ze 08 /8L'E 0g 91 0Z 659'2 or s 09 8ZL'e 000 ooo 000 000
SSEY 59 +90'8 00 £e 0Z 009'y 0Ee 0. 689 0SS 05 806'1 Sil S¢ 998
0z 0 0z 41 020 0Z L1 0600 000 Q00 000 000 000
ore 00 0Z¢ ore 00 02¢ 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000

G6 L2 GE £68'9 000 000 S8 9 GO LEP'L oo gl 0Z6LLY 05 L [t1*A 7
SZ 61 St 99¢'9 oLe oL vit SLO St ig 0s 51 05 84£°6 0s 4 05 ¢ri
0y S ot 9P 0P S 0 p9¥ 000 000 000 000 ooo 000

§6 L€ SrOLL'E 06 L oLovz'L 0591 05 grv'e S09 GE 660'C 052 05 926'C
00E 00 852 00t 00 85¢ o4 )4} 000 000 000 000 000

6L LL g% 6EE'T &¥ St 94 059't e o 0L29 00¢ 00229 000 000

0z o 0z i1 0co 0z 4l 000 0o 000 000 000 000
SZic €9 058's 09 0¥ 220°L 0E1L 0L Lz S9!l GG 985y 000 000

S0 92 §¢ 96221 000 Q00 ooo 000 41584 0L Z6¥'L Gl le 52 992'01

SINOH (3} wunowy SINOH (3) wnowy sinoq (Funowy sinoy (3} junowy  sinoy (3} junowy
12101 WRISISSY [ iolensiuimpy  oiuag flosiaedng 18Beuey Jo39041 § Jauled

o xipuaddy

|euelaIoag
S[EUOISSRJ0.d JBUlo/sopijogystiuaby yim Buisery
suoneblsanu|

{aa1snJy) uapuadapu) yum Buiserysawayag utisuag
(WS Yyim spuny jo Juawabpo) pue sumas 0y Buipnpu) asuvegdwon Aonielg
UOIBIISIUILDY [R1SUS0)

uanebiy/aouapuodsanoy) [eba

Buipuog ¢ aourInsuyy

Gurpes | juawiuoddy js0d

SUOIES)|EIY 138SY JBUID)

suonesieay 19a0 yoog

SUDIESHESY HI0IG

uoNESIea)Y 2SSy Paxi

swie|n aako|dwy

S10)1paJs) jelusIajald UON

slonpaly) |BluaIAIY

{di pue asea| jo Buipnjour) s10Upal) paindag Aued
(219 'spuny Joj Bununoooe/Butodal) s10Upal) pRINDAG
HOM 9861 YAAD

aaIwwos) uonepinbiIysiclpasy)

S3IlIgRN XB | SISPIOH 2930

sUQNNQUISICE 9 SPUIPIAIQ

Ajjesauacy uonduny Buuaiysery

Buipg p souewwNg awi]

Buuopuoyy g Buuued

MaIAdy JabBeuepy Joluagaune

5ySe] @seqg

aAljereN
0LOZ 10G0320 €1 03 010Z [UAY p| polad ay) 10 51500 awiy

9vLLLOy ©po2 Uy
paywi uopuo §AY aleu juat|n




